503195799 02/26/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3242416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE SAMUEL	01/26/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MESH CITY WIRELESS, LLC
Street Address:	2113 109TH STREET
City:	GRAND PRAIRIE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75050

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8912967
Patent Number:	8730116
Application Number:	14281634
Application Number:	14571184

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

440-263-8832 Phone:

Email: artusojd@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: MESH CITY WIRELESS, LLC

Address Line 1: 2113 109TH STREET

Address Line 4: **GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS 75050**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN ARTUSO	
SIGNATURE:	/john artuso/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=G. Samuel Assignment#page1.tif source=G. Samuel Assignment#page2.tif source=G. Samuel Assignment#page3.tif

> REEL: 035038 FRAME: 0374 503195799

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is entered into this 2c" day of January 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between George Samuel having an address at 991 Country Trail, Fairview, TX 75069 ("Assignor"), and Mesh City Wireless, LLC, with offices at 2113 109th Street N.W., Grand Prairie, TX 75050 ("Assignee").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest worldwide of the Assignor in, to and under the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (which is incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment) (including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, re-issues, reexaminations, extensions, or foreign equivalents, and the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect), together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to same, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT and agree that I will, at any time upon request, without further compensation but with my out-of-pocket expenses reimbursed, execute and deliver any and all lawful papers or instruments that may be necessary or desirable to secure to said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding and communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and generally do everything practical to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

GEORGE SAMUEL:

George Samuel

MESH CITY WIRELESS, LLC

John Artuso, VP & General Counsel

1

STATE OF TEXAS)

COUNTY OF IGERANT)

Before me, George Samuel on this day personally appeared GEORGE SAMUEL, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of January 2015.

(Personalized Seal)

YENSSY ARTEAGA
Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 08-08-16

2

SCHEDULE A

Patent No and/or <u>Patent Application No.</u>	Date	Title
U.S. Application No. 13/301,671 U.S. Patent No. 8,912,967	11/21/2011 12/16/2014	Wideband High Gain Antenna
U.S. Application No. 13/301,740 U.S. Patent No. 8,730,116	11/21/2011 05/20/2014	Wideband high Gain Antenna for Multiband Deployment
U.S. Application No. 14/281,634	05/19/2014	Multiple Band Antenna